

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.43151 of 2023

Sumitra Panda

....

Petitioner

M/s. P.K. Rath, Senior Advocate &
Associates

-Versus-

State of Orissa & others

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. J.P. Patra, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

09.01.2024

Order No.

01.
 1. Heard Mr. Rath, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner.
 2. Instant writ petition is filed by the petitioner challenging the impugned order dated 21st August, 2022 under Annexure-1 passed in Misc. Appeal Case No. 9 of 2021 by the learned Sub-Collector, Bhubaneswar confirming the rejection order in Misc. Certificate Case No. E-LHC/2020/90173 vide Annexure-2 on the grounds stated therein.
 3. Referring to Annexure-3, a copy of the PPO and Marriage Certificate as at Annexure-4, succession is claimed by the petitioner, which has been denied vide Annexures-1 & 2.
 4. Considered the grounds of challenge with the contention of the petitioner. The Court, in view of the facts pleaded and submission of Mr. Rath, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner, is inclined to have the response of the opposite parties including opposite party Nos. 6 and 7.
 5. Accordingly, it is ordered.
 6. Notice.

7. Mr. Patra, learned ASC for the State accepts notice for opposite party Nos. 1 to 5.

8. Notice to opposite party Nos.6 and 7 by Registered Post with AD making it returnable at an early date and for the said purpose, learned counsel for the petitioner shall file the requisites within the next three working days positively.

9. List on 6th February, 2024 for final hearing and orders along with Review Petition No.427 of 2023.

Balaram

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

