



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C). No. 43151 of 2023**

**Sumitra Panda**

....

**Petitioner**

*Proxy Counsel*

*-versus-*

**State of Odisha & others**

....

**Opposite Parties**

*Mr. T. K. Biswal, AGA  
Mr. A.P. Bose, Advocate  
(for O.P.No.6)  
Mr.S. Rath, Advocate  
(for O.P.No.7)*

**CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER  
20.06.2024**

**Order No.**

**06.**

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

**2.** Ms. B. Mishra, learned Proxy Counsel, on behalf of Mr. S. Rath, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, drawing attention of this Court to the certificate given in the cause title of the writ petition submits, RVWPET No. 427 of 2023, which is still pending for consideration, needs to be taken up ahead of the present writ petition and matter may be released from the list to be listed before the Bench having assignment to hear RVWPET No. 427 of 2023.

**3.** In view of such submissions made by Ms. Mishra, it would be apt to reproduce below the certificate furnished in the cause title of the writ petition:

“The matter out of which this writ Petition arises was before this Hon’ble Court in WP(C) No.



32153 of 2023 disposed of on 5.10.2023, RVWPET No. 427 of 2023 & WP(C) No-21939 of 2023 disposed of on 17.07.2023.”

4. Such submission made by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner is not disputed by the learned Counsel for the Opposite Parties.
5. In view of the submission made, matter is released from the list to be listed before the Bench, which is competent to hear RVWPET No. 427 of 2023.
6. Registry is directed to do the needful.

*Monalisa*

**(S. K. Mishra)**  
**Judge**